CHAPTER IX.

March 9, 1867 An Act to amend an act incorporating the Minnesota Central University.

Section 1 .-- Normal Trustees for State Minnesota Central University-

- 2.~-Meeting of Board.
- 3. -Term of office.
- 4.-Religion of Trustees.
- 5 -- When act shall take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Trustees appointed SECTION 1. That all the rights, privileges and franchises granted and conferred by the act of the Legislature of the Territory of Minnesota, entitled an act to incorporate the Minnesota Central University, approved March 4th, A. D. 1854, be and the same are hereby continued; and that T. G. Jones, J. Sully, L. Palmer, L. B. Allen, A. Gale, Geo. H. Keith, J. F. Wilcox, Horace Thompson, D. D. Merrill, Geo. W. Prescott, A. S. Lyon, E. H. Johnson, C. S. Bryant, Asa Drury, M. Heath, J. B. Tozer, P. T. Chamberlain, C. Stebings, E. Wescott, B. Wheaton, J. V. Daniels, Mark H. Dunnell, J. B. Crooker, M. Smaidge and H. I. Parker, be and are hereby made the trustees of said University.

Meeting

University.
SEC. 2. That the first meeting of said board of trustees shall be held at the city of Hastings, July 2, A. D. 1867.

Term of office

SEC. 3. That said board of trustees shall be divided into four classes as near as may be, and by lot; the first class serving one year; the second, two years; the third, three years; the fourth, consisting of seven members, serving four years; and at the end of the service of each class, successors shall be elected by the board of trustees, of which board ten shall be a quorum for the transaction of business.

Religion of trus-

SEC. 4. No religious tenet shall be required of any person to entitle him or her to all the privileges of the

institution, but two thirds of the board of trustees shall be connected with churches of the Baptist denomination.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect from its passage. Approved March 9, 1867.

CHAPTER X.

An Act to provide an appropriation of money for the March 5, 1 th completion and furnishing of a building for the accommodation and education of the deaf, dumb and blind.

Section 1.—Appropriates a sum of money for building for Deaf and Dumb. 2.-When act shall take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The sum of thirty-eight thousand dollars is hereby appropriated, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the completion and furnishing of the building now in course of erection, for the accommodation and education of the deaf, dumb and blind, under and by virtue of section one of an act entitled an act to provide for the erection of a building for the accommodation and education of the deaf, dumb and blind, approved February fourteenth, eighteen hundred and sixty six, and the State Auditor is hereby directed to draw warrants for said amount, upon the certificates of the Governor, or President of the Board of Directors of the Deaf, Dumb and Blind Institute.

This act shall take effect and be in force SEC. 2. from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1867.

Appropriation